• Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7 on interest rate benchmark reform.

The above adoptions did not have material impact to the Group during the current quarter and financial
year to date.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD

Company No. 199201010685 (242188-H)

2

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) The Group assessed Bangladesh’s minimum tax on mobile phone operators under the Bangladesh
Finance Act, 2020 to be out of scope under MFRS 112 “Income Taxes”. As a result, the Group has
reclassified the minimum tax from “Taxation” to “Other operating income – net” in the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the quarter and financial year to date. The comparative
corresponding quarter and financial year to date have been restated to conform with current year
presentation.

The impacts of the reclassification to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income are
shown below:

  4th Quarter Ended  Financial Year Ended

Before

reclassification Reclassification
After

reclassification
Before

reclassification Reclassification
After

reclassification

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 31  December 2020:

 Profit or loss:

Other operating
 income - net 84,738 (19,558) 65,180  592,312 (75,919)  516,393

 Taxation 115,894 19,558 135,452  (622,991) 75,919  (547,072)

As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 31  December 2019:

 Profit or loss:

Other operating
 income - net  145,384 (18,620) 126,764  806,853 (92,461)  714,392

 Taxation (228,135) 18,620 (209,515)  (1,057,105) 92,461  (964,644)

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD

Company No. 199201010685 (242188-H)

3

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Group’s performance for the current quarter and financial year to date has taken into account the
following:

(a) The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted Axiata’s performance in the financial year ended 31

December 2020, especially in the second quarter ended 30 June 2020 and fourth quarter ended